

No. 23-40336

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**JOSE PAZ MEDINA-CANTU,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Corpus Christi Division, Case No. 2:22-CR-426-1**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

**ALAMDAR S. HAMDANI
United States Attorney**

**CARMEN CASTILLO MITCHELL
Chief, Appellate Division**

**EILEEN K. WILSON
Assistant United States Attorney**

**United States Attorney's Office
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. MEDINA-CANTU’S <i>BRUEN</i> -BASED MOTION TO DISMISS	2
II. MEDINA-CANTU’S CONDITIONAL GUILTY PLEA.....	3
III. THE PSR AND SENTENCING	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
BRUEN DID NOT ABROGATE THIS COURT’S PRIOR HOLDING THAT 18 U.S.C. § 922(G)(5)(A) IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT (ISSUE ONE)	8
I. <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW APPLIES	8
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS NOT UNLIMITED.....	9
III. SECTION 922(G)(5) IS A LAWFUL REGULATORY MEASURE	9
A. AFTER <i>HELLER</i> , THIS COURT REJECTED A SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO 18 U.S.C. § 922(G)(5)	10
B. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT EMBRACED THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>PORTILLO-MUNOZ</i>	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd

	PAGE
IV. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BRUEN</i> DID NOT ABROGATE <i>HELLER</i>	13
V. AFTER <i>BRUEN</i> , § 922(G)(5)’S PROHIBITION ON THE POSSESSION OF FIREARMS OR AMMUNITION BY UNLAWFULLY PRESENT NONCITIZENS REMAINS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	16
A. THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISION IN <i>PORTILLO-MUNOZ</i> REMAINS GOOD LAW AFTER <i>BRUEN</i>	16
B. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT UPHELD § 922(G)(5)(A) AFTER <i>BRUEN</i>	17
C. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>UNITED STATES V. RAHIMI</i> IS DISTINGUISHABLE.....	19
VI. ASSUMING MEDINA-CANTU AND OTHER ILLEGAL ALIENS ARE ENTITLED TO SOME MEASURE OF PROTECTION UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT, § 922(G)(5)(A) IS CONSISTENT WITH AND SIMILAR TO THE RELEVANT HISTORICAL PRACTICE OF FIREARMS REGULATION.....	22
A. SECTION 922(G)(5)(A) IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RELEVANT HISTORICAL PRACTICE AROUND FIREARMS REGULATION.....	24
B. SECTION 922(G)(5)(A) IS SUFFICIENTLY ANALOGOUS TO HISTORIC EXCLUSIONS TO FIREARMS POSSESSION.....	29
AS MEDINA-CANTU CONCEDES, HIS CLAIM IS FORECLOSED THAT 18 U.S.C. § 922(G)(5)(A) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO HIM BECAUSE HE COULD BE CONVICTED BASED ONLY ON THE FIREARM AND AMMUNITION’S MANUFACTURE IN ANOTHER STATE (ISSUE TWO).....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd

	PAGE
I. <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW APPLIES	33
II. AS HE CONCEDES, MEDINA-CANTU’S COMPLAINT IS FORECLOSED.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 635 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 791 (2010).....	9, 12, 27
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787)	26
<i>Dawson’s Lessee v. Godfrey</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 321, 2 L. Ed. 634 (1808)	26
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	32
<i>In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	33
<i>United States v. Alcantar</i> , 733 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	13, 26
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont’d

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States v. Munoz-De La O</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (E.D. Wash. 2022).....	30
<i>United States v. Penn</i> , 969 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 6 F.4th 448 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1133 (2022)	13, 24, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)	21
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 84 F.4th 190 (5th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
 <u>RULES AND STATUTES</u>	
FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)	1
FED. R. APP. P. 34(a)(2)(c)	i
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....	i, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont’d

<u>RULES AND STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
<u>UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES</u>	
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	6
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 & n.3.....	6
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(6)	6
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4.....	6
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a).....	6
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	9
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689).....	25
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> *372 (1765).....	26
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> <i>681, 761</i> (1971)	27
3 J. Story, <i>3038 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United</i> <i>States</i> § 1890, p. 746 (1833).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> 48 (1998)	25
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (1750) (unpaginated), reprinted in <i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> 300 (Neil H. Cogan ed., 2d ed. 2015)	26
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right</i> 140 (1996)	24
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Armed in America</i> 51, 58 (2018)	26
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 <i>L. & Hist. Rev.</i> 139, 157 (2007)	27
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487, 506 (2004)	27
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Early American Immigration Policies</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/about-us/our-history/overview-of-inshistory/early-american-immigration-policies (July 30, 2020)	30
